WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1022

(By Mr. STEPTOE AND TERRY)

PASSED MARCH 1, 1971

In Effect NINETY DAYS FIRM Passage



House Bill No. 1022

(By Mr. Steptoe and Mr. Terry)

[Passed March 11, 1971; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize a lump sum contribution of budgeted funds by the Berkeley county court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. County court authorized to make lump sum contribution of budgeted funds.
 - 1 The county court of Berkeley county, as an aid to the
 - 2 health and welfare of the citizens of said county, is
 - 3 hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate and
 - 4 pay out of the general county fund such amounts as it
 - 5 deems necessary to the South Berkeley volunteer fire
 - 6 company, Bedington volunteer fire company, Hedgesville
 - 7 volunteer fire company, eastern panhandle training cen-
 - 8 ter for the retarded and handicapped, Adam Stephen as-

- 9 sociation and the Berkeley county committee on the
- 10 aging, for the support and maintenance of such organi-
- 11 zations.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

fuself & Beach
/ Chairman Senate Committee
Phylle Fuile dg. Chairman House Committee
Chairman House Committee ()
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Atron Muyee
Clerk of the Senate
(Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Elinbourd
President of the Senate
Lewis M. Mc Manus
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 3/2
March
day of Auch a. Share of
Governor
7

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 3/16/71Time 1:25 p.m.